CRITICAL20T5
ALTERNATIVES

5"DECENNIAL AARHUS CONFERENCE

CONFERENCE PROGRAM

Aarhus University
Peter Beagh Andersen Auditorium
Helsingforsgade 12, Aarhus, Denmark

17-21 August 2015

aarhus2015.0rg
#aarhus2015






Venue map

(bupyipd)
PION 42)ua2103S

DYIrgaNIgLvYMd 40 ALID L]




INCUBA

! Conference W
venue: Nygaard
AN ; A JFee T T T
oS TV e
7 i R e )]

(canteen)

building

Bus to Aarhus
Airport

nnnnnnn

eeeee

|

Godsbanen
(conference
dinner)

Billund
airport

Aarhus Central
5 _ Station
Cosssnega % ’ Bus to Aarhus
] Airport




Table of Contents

Table of CONENLS ......coeceeesseeesesesssessssssssssssessssns 5
The program at @ glaNCe.......eeneeneeeineeesseeeenns 6-7
qle]aTe e )VAVY/oT4 I gle] o1 R 8
Tuesday WOIKSNOPS.........owrreeierssesessesssssesssessssssesssseess 9
INOTES ..ottt ess s sss bbb 10
Wednesday 19 11
TRUISAQY 20™ ..ot 15
FrIAQY 2 TSt rreeireesssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 17
PractiCAl INfO ...t esesssessssesssss 19
CONfEreNCe VENUE.........correinsesissessssssssssssssssssssnes 19
Contact persons during the conference................. 19
WiFi access at the conference venue................ 19
1= 0 | PP 19
TrANSPOIATION...... et sesssseessssessens 20
Health and Safety ... 21
(@] o7=1 o1l [l o 1o U] £ 300 22
Sightseeing in AQrUS.....eeeesieesssssesssss 23
Restaurants and Dars........eeesee. 24
Walking and BiKING .....ccoereeeseeessseeesssseeeens 27



Monday | Tuesday
8:00 REGISTRATION
9:00
9:00
WORKSHOPS WORKSHOPS
10:30
10:30
11:00 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK
11:00
WORKSHOPS WORKSHOPS
12:30
12:30
14:00 LUNCH
14:00
WORKSHOPS WORKSHOPS
15:00
15:00
15:30 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK
15:30
WORKSHOPS WORKSHOPS
17:00
Evening Free Free




The program at a glance

Wednesday | Thursday | Friday
8:00
REGISTRATION 9:00
Opening Keynote Papers Papers 9:00
Telekommunisten Charismatic Critical Subjects and
The Political Materiality Subjectivities
Economy of
Communications
Networks
10:30
10:30
COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 11:00
Papers Papers Panel 11:00
Participatory Deconstructing Reconceptualizing
Trajectories Norms Critical Utopias
12:30
12:30
LUNCH 14:00
Papers Critical Papers 14:00
Keeping Secrets Conversations Interpreting
A conversation with Infrastructure
Erica Scourti about
computational belief
systems.
15:00
15:00
COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 15:30
Critical Papers Towards 2025 15:30
Conversations The Alternative
A conversation with Rhetorics of HCI
Frieder Nake about
conversations with
computers
17:00
17:00> 18:00-> Conference
Demos, visits, dinner & Evening

performances, food

entertainment




Monday workshops

Monday 17"

W3

Shifting Borderlands of Technoscience: Tracing

Trajectories of Critical Praxis
Location: Nygaard 5335-091

W4

Unfolding Participation. What do we mean by

participation - conceptually and in practice
Location: Nygaard 5335-192

Wb

Charting the Next Decade for Value Sensitive Design
Location: Nygaard 5335-184

Wé

Critical and participatory development of people

centered smart learning ecosystems and territories
Location: Nygaard 5335-297

W7

Making “World Machines”: Discourse, Design and

Global Technologies for Greater-than-self Issues
Location: Nygaard 5335-295

W8

Residents’ Democratic engagement in public housing
and urban areas
Location: Nygaard 5335-395

W14

Embodying Embodied Design Research Techniques
Location: Nygaard 5335-327




Tuesday workshops

Tuesday 1 g™

W9

Live Coding Alternatives
Location: Nygaard 5335-297

W10

Researching for Change in a Globalising Asymmetric

World
Location: Nygaard 5335-091

WITT

“I've had it!” Group therapy for interdisciplinary
researchers
Location: Nygaard 5335-184

W12

The Future of Making: Where Industrial and Personal
Fabrication Meet
Location: Nygaard 5335-192

W13

Inviting Participation through loT: Experiments and

Performances in Public Spaces
Location: Nygaard 5335-295

W16

Multi-Lifespan Information System Design
Location: Nygaard 5335-298

W17

Criticism - for computational alternatives
Location: Nygaard 5335-395




Notes




Wednesday 19*

9:00 -10:30 OPENING KEYNOTE 0

The Political Economy of Communications Networks
By Telekommunisten (Dmytri Kleiner and Baruch Gottlieb)

This keynote lecture consists of two parts and will address political
economy of communications technology in general and the Internet
in particular. In the first part, Dmytri Kleiner will present a brief
history of the Internet and explain how it was initially a not-for-
profit distributed network, and that as commercialization began, so
did centralization, and how far from being an unintended
consequence, surveillance and control is core part of the design of
the modern Internet, not as a result of zealous Government
espionage, but of capitalist business models based on the selling
and grading of audience commodity. In the second part, Baruch
Gottlieb focuses on the materiality of the Internet, which, often
understood as immaterial in the imagination of rich western
countries, needs minerals, real estate, energy and labour to
function. He challenges the alleged emancipatory potential of the
new media by drawing attention to the unfree nature of labour in
the factories and mines that produce the essential materials for
essential hardware, and argues that without such unfree labour, this
technology would not exist.

Biography

Dmytri Kleiner is a software developer and the author of The
Telekommunist Manifesto. Dmytri is a contributing artist to the
Miscommunication Technologies continuing series of artworks by
Telekommunisten, such as deadSwap, Thimbl, R15N and OCTO.
Miscommunication Technologies address the social relations
embedded in communications platforms by bringing aspects which
are normally hidden from view to the foreground to be critically
experienced and confronted. In The Telekommunist Manifesto,
Kleiner has published the Peer-Production licence, a commons-
friendly license the author has described as CopyFarLeft, and
proposed Venture Communism, a mode of worker-controlled
production modelled on peer networks and the pastoral commons.
He can be followed at http://dmytri.info and on Twitter as @dmytri

(Dr. phil.) Baruch Gottlieb trained as a filmmaker at Concordia
University, has been working in digital art with specialization in
public art and performance. He is currently Artist-researcher in
Residence at the Institute for Time-based Media, lecturer in

11



philosophy of digital art and aesthetics at the University of Arts
Berlin and fellow of the Vilém Flusser Archiv. He is also curator of
the upcoming exhibition series “Flusser & the Arts” based on the
philosophical writings of Vilém Flusser. Gottlieb is active member of
Telekommunisten ,Arts & Economics Group and Laboratoire
Deberlinisation. His first book “Gratitude for Technology” (Atropos
2009) elaborates an anthropomorphics of digital technology. His
upcoming book “A Political Economy of the Smallest Things”
(Atropos 2015) proposes labour models for industrial production at
the sub-atomic scale. He tweets as @baruch

10:30 -11:00 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 0

11:00 -12:30 PAPERS: PARTICIPATORY TRAJECTORIES
Chair: Kristina H66k O

Revisiting the Users: Award Programme from a Value Sensitive
Design Perspective (short paper)
Ake Walldius, Jan Gulliksen and Yngve Sundblad

On Creating Sustainable Alternatives: The case of Danish Telehealth
Morten Kyng

Computing and the Common. Hints of a new utopia in Participatory
Design (short paper)
Maurizio Teli

Concordance: A Critical Participatory Alternative in Healthcare IT

(short paper)
Erik Grénvall, Nervo Verdezoto, Naveen Bagalkot and Tomas Sokoler

12:30 -14:00 LUNCH BREAK 0

14:00 -15:00 PAPERS: KEEPING SECRETS
Chair: Irina Shlovski O

Networked Privacy Beyond the Individual: Four Perspectives to
‘Sharing’ (short paper)
Airi Lampinen

Personal Data: Thinking Inside the Box (short paper)

Amir Chaudhry, Jon Crowcroft, Hamed Haddadi, Heidi Howard, Anil
Madhavapeddy, Richard Mortier and Derek McAuley

15:00 -15:30 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 0

12



15:30 -17:00 CRITICAL CONVERSATIONS 0

A conversation with Frieder Nake about conversations with
computers
Chair: Martin Brynskov & Sgren Pold

Looking back on a long career in computing, the conversation with
Frieder Nake (DE) will take a critical look at current discourses in
light of the old hopes, desires, revolutionary expectations, and
intentions of computational technology.

17:00 >
WELCOME RECEPTION, FRIDAY BAR, DEMOS, VISITS TO
CAVI*, PERFORMANCES, FOOD** 0

Location: by the registration desk and inside the Peter Bggh
Andersen Auditorium

* There will be tours to CAVI, the Centre for Advanced Visualization
and Interaction on Aabogade 34 D, every half-hour, starting 17:30.
There you'll have the chance to see some of the work done at CAVI
as well as some of the conference demos and performances.

** The food will be served around 19:00

LIST OF DEMOS

Legere
Alexander Lamar, Timmy Meyer, Loran Steinberger, Steve Harrison
- Virginia Tech

OPENKI: A Platform for Open Education
Urban Sand - Autonome Schule Zurich
Stephan Balmer - Denk:mal Bern

Luca Obertufer - Autonome Schule Frauenfeld
Emre Sarigol - ETH Zurich

Light is Loud : A Sound Driven LED Suit
Artur Aguiar, Bryan Malyn, Evan Lobeto, Steve Harrison - Virginia
Tech, Blacksburg, Virginia, USA

AmBird: Mediating Intimacy for Long Distance Relationships
through an Ambient Awareness System

Sine Jespersen, Rasmus Stounbjerg, Nervo Verdezoto - Aarhus
University

13



Tilting\Plate and Bending\Arches: Shape-Changing
Interfaces as Expressive Forms
Morten Winther - IT University of Copenhagen

The Messaging Kettle: It's IoTea time
Alessandro Soro, Margot Brereton, Paul Roe - Queensland University
of Technology



Thursday 20™

09:00 -10:30 PAPERS: CHARISMATIC MATERIALITY
Chair: Anna Vallgarda O

Designed in Shenzhen: Shanzhai manufacturing and maker
entrepreneurs
Silvia Lindtner, Anna Greenspan and David Li

Material Speculation: Actual Artifacts for Critical Inquiry
Ron Wakkary, William Odom, Sabrina Hauser, Garnet Hertz and
Henry Lin

Charismatic Technology
Morgan G. Ames

10:30 -11:00 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 0

11:00 -12:30 PAPERS: DECONSTRUCTING NORMS

Chair: Deborah Tatar O

Deconstructivist Interaction Design: Interrogating Expression and
Form (short paper)
Martin Murer, Verena Fuchsberger and Manfred Tscheligi

In Search of Fairness: Critical Design Alternatives for Sustainability
(short paper)
Somya Joshi and Teresa Cerratto Pargman

Why Play? Examining the Roles of Play in ICTD
Pedro Ferreira

Double Binds and Double Blinds: Evaluation Tactics in Critically

Oriented HCI
Vera Khovanskaya, Eric Baumer and Phoebe Sengers

12:30 -14:00 LUNCH BREAK 0
14:00 -15:00 CRITICAL CONVERSATIONS 0

A conversation with Erica Scourti about computational belief
systems
Chair: Lone Koefoed Hansen and Renée Ridgway

15



The conversation with artist Erica Scourti (UK) will discuss auto-
ethnographic practices, the power of algorithms, and what we invest
with meaning in contemporary society — e.g. Google, capitalism,
the art market, and the idea of technological optimisation.

15:00 -15:30 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 0

15:30 -17:00 PAPERS: THE ALTERNATIVE RHETORICS OF HCI
Chair: Alan Blackwell O

Note to Self: Stop Calling Interfaces "Natural" (short paper)
Lone Koefoed Hansen and Peter Dalsgaard

Gaza Everywhere: exploring the applicability of a rhetorical lens in
HCI (short paper)
Omar Sosa-Tzec, Erik Stolterman and Martin Siegel

Human-computer interaction as science
Stuart Reeves

18:00 > WELCOME DRINKS AND CONFERENCE DINNER

+ POSSIBILITY OF LATE NIGHT SNACK* O
Location: Godsbanen, Skovgaardsgade 3, Entrance 3H

* The conference dinner will end around 22:30 but there will be a D]
playing at the venue until around 2am. Around midnight, there will
be late night snacks served (build your own hot dog) for those who
want to stay.



Friday 21st

09:00 -10:30
PAPERS: CRITICAL SUBJECTS AND SUBJECTIVITIES
Chair: John Vines O

An Anxious Alliance
Kaiton Williams

The User Reconfigured: On Subjectivities of Information
Jeffrey Bardzell and Shaowen Bardzell

Creating Friction: Infrastructuring Civic Engagement in Everyday
Life
Matthias Korn and Amy Voida

10:30 -11:00 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK 0

11:00 -12:30 PANEL 0

Reconceptualizing critical utopias
Moderator: Olav Bertelsen, Panelists: Shaowen Bardzell, Andy
Dearden, Pelle Ehn

Utopian thinking has been central in the decennial Aarhus
conference series. In this panel we will explore how utopian thinking
can be made productive today and how it relates to critical
approaches to IT for human life in general

12:30 -14:00 LUNCH BREAK 0

14:00 -15:00 PAPERS: PAST AND FUTURE
Chair: Stuart Reeves O

Not The Internet, but This Internet: How Othernets Illuminate Our
Feudal Internet
Paul Dourish

Interacting with an Inferred World: The Challenge of Machine

Learning for Humane Computer Interaction
Alan Blackwell

17



15:00 -15:30 COFFEE AND TEA BREAK

15:30 -17:00 TOWARDS 20125
Chair: Kim Halskov



Practical info

Conference venue

The conference will take place at the Peter Bggh Andersen
Auditorium, Nygaard building no. 5335, on the ground floor. The
registration desk is located next to it and you can access it using the
Helsingforsgade 12 entrance.

The workshops will be located on different floors of the Nygaard
building. There will be signage leading you to them from the
registration area.

Contact persons during the conference

General organizational issues and information:
Marianne Dammand Iversen

e-mail: dammand@cs.au.dk

Phone: +45 2447 1117

The student volunteers will be around the conference premices to
help you too.

AV-related issues:

Nick Nielsen
e-mail:hr.nicknielsen@gmail.com
Phone: +45 2759 2448

WiFi access at the conference venue

You will be provided with Internet vouchers

Meals

Coffee and refreshments are included on all days. These will be
served outside the Auditorium.

Lunch during the whole conference (including workshop days) will
be served in INCUBA Science Park, Aabogade 15, 8200 Aarhus N (a
few minutes walk from the conference venue).

Open table food will be served on Wednesday evening outside the
auditorium, in conjunction with the Demos and other entertainment.

19



You will also have the possibility to buy drinks from the so-called
“Friday bar”.

The conference dinner will take place on Thursday evening and
includes a welcome drink and a three-course menu with wine. There
will also be some finger food served for those partying at the venue
after the dinner is over.

Transportation
Buses
-> From downtown Aarhus to the conference venue

Take bus 2A - direction 'Skejby Sygehus'.

Your stop is 'Paludan-Millers Vej/Finlandsgade'. It is right next to
the shopping centre Storcenter Nord. The bus departs several times
every hour. It takes around 20 minutes to get to your destination.

-> From workshop venue to downtown Aarhus
Bus 2A - direction ‘Holme'.
Timetables

Timetables and general information about buses can be found at:
https://www.midttrafik.dk/in-english.aspx

Tickets and prices

The bus fare costs 20 DKK for a two-zone ticket. Buy the ticket in a
machine (pay with Danish coins) in the bus and choose an adult
two-zone ticket. Tickets are valid two hours onward from the time of
purchase during daytime.

You can also buy a two-zone multi-ride ticket (in Danish
“klippekort”) at newsstands and at the bus station.

Another option is to buy the AarhusCard valid for 24 or 48 hours.
With this you can travel as you please within zone 1 and 2 on city
buses and regional buses. Furthermore you get discounts on the
entrance for museums/attractions and for cafés, restaurants and
much more. Buy the AarhusCard at your hotel or at the bus station.

Citybikes

From April until November you can use any one of the 450 city bikes
in Aarhus free of charge 24 hours a day. You can find them around

20



the city in the 57 specially allocated bicycle stands. You can reach
most of Aarhus' attractions by bike and the city has created many
cycling paths to ensure a pleasant ride.

To borrow a bike, insert a 20-kroner coin in the slot and press the
"key" into the slot to unlock the lock and release the bike from the
bicycle stand. You get your 20-kroner coin back again when you
press the "key" back into the slot at any bicycle stand.

Taxi

Taxi is rather expensive in Denmark. Therefore, we always advise
our guests to choose public transport instead.

Aarhus Taxa: +45 89 48 48 48

Taxamotor: +45 70 13 31 33
Aarhus Mini Taxi : +45 86 16 47 00

Health and safety

Emergency - accident or illness

Police, ambulance, fire: Dial 112

Emergency - medical help outside doctors' opening hours

+4570 11 31 31
from 4 pm-8 am and during weekends

Emergency wards/hospitals

In case of immediate injury and need of urgent medical help, please
contact the emergency ward, “Skadestuen”. Note that you have to
call in advance to get an appointment.

Aarhus Universitetshospital, Aarhus Sygehus
Ngrrebrogade 44

8000 Aarhus C

Phone: +45 70 11 31 31

Open: 24 hours a day.

21



Emergency dentist help
Tandklinikken p& Brobergskolen

Frederiks Allé 20

8000 Aarhus C

Phone +45 40 51 51 62

Open every day between 8pm-9pm, and on Saturdays and Sundays
also 11lam-2pm.

Pharmacy

24-hours service available at
Lgve Apoteket

Store Torv 5

Phone +45 86 12 00 22

Other pharmacies' opening hours are:
Monday-Thursday: 9 am-5:30 pm; Friday: 9 am-18 pm; Saturday:
9:30 am-1:30 pm; Sunday: Closed.

Police and lost property

Aarhus Politistation

Ridderstraede 1

8000 Aarhus C

Phone +45 87 31 14 48

Dial 114 for the nearest police station if you want to report a crime.
Open 24 hours a day.

Opening hours

Banks

Monday-Wednesday and Friday: 10 am-4 pm
Thursday 10 am-5:30 pm

Saturday and Sunday: closed

Post Offices

Monday-Friday 9:30am-6pm

Saturday 10am-1pm
Sunday: Closed

22



Shops

Open Monday - Thursday from 10 am - 5.30 pm,

Friday from 10 am - 7 pm

Saturday 10 am - 2/4 pm.

Some malls and supermarkets are open on selected Sundays as
well.

Supermarkets

Open Monday - Friday 9.00/10.00 am - 7.00/8.00 pm

Saturday 9.00/9.30 am - 4.00/5.00 pm

Selection of supermarkets: Fgtex — Kvickly — SuperBest - Fakta -
Netto

Sightseeing in Aarhus
VisitAarhus

Please check the brochures in your conference bag for tourist
information about Aarhus.

You may also visit the Visit Aarhus website at:
http://www.visitaarhus.com/In-int/denmark/tourist-in-aarhus

AarhusCard

An AarhusCard is valid for 24 or 48 hours. The card enables you to
travel as you please within zone 1 and 2 on city buses and regional
buses. Furthermore, you get discounts on the entrance for
museums/attractions and for cafés, restaurants and much more.
Buy the AarhusCard at your hotel or at the bus station.

Museums

While you are in town, you may want to visit:

Aros (museum of contemporary art)

Den Gamle By (‘The Old Town’ — open-air museum of urban history
and culture)

Moesgaard Museum (museum of archaeology; Denmark’s stone
age, viking age, etc.)

23



Restaurants and bars

Aarhus boasts a wide selection of restaurants and bars in downtown
Aarhus. All price ranges are available. You may for instance visit the
area around Aarhus river where cafes, bars and restaurants lie side
by side.

Bars and cafes

Altura Kaffe

Graven 22

Best coffee in town. Own coffee roastery. Two houses down from Le
Cogqg.

Open 10:00 am - 6:00 pm.

Billabong bar

Skolegade 26

Australian sports pub. Plays rock music.

Open 2:00 pm - 3:00 am. Friday 12:00 pm - 3:00 am

Café Vestergade

Vestergade 42

Classic Danish café.

Open Monday - Thursday 12:00 pm - 12:00 am. Friday - Saturday
12:00 pm - 2:00 am. Sunday 1:00 pm - 7:00 pm

Cockney Pub

Maren Smeds Gyde 8

Impressive beer selection. Note that smoking is allowed.

Open Monday 11: am- 7:00 pm. Tuesday-Thursday 11:00 am -
12:00 pm. Friday - Saturday 11:00 am - 2:00 am. Sunday 1:00 pm
- 8:00 pm

Emmerys

Guldsmedgade 24

Deli and bakery. Eat-in as well.
Opens 7:00 am.

FairBar

Ngrre Allé 66

Inexpensive café. Free music many days, large Danish beer
selection with a guarantee of tasting the world-famous Danish beer
“Mikkeller”.

Open Monday - Thursday 3:00 pm - 11:00 pm. Friday 3 pm - 2:00
am. Saturday 1:00 pm - 2:00 am. Sunday 1:00 pm - 6:00 pm.

24



Lynfabrikkens bar

Vestergade 49 B

Café, shop and office hotel. A platform for creative businesses.
Open approx. 9:00 am - 6:00 pm

Love’s Bog- og VinCafé
Ngrregade 32

Book and wine café.

Open 9:00 am - 12:00 pm

Ris Ras Filliongongong

Mejlgade 24

Pub with peculiar decorations, water pipe and a large beer
collection. Does not serve food, however, you are welcome to bring
your own sandwich.

Open Monday-Saturday 12:00 pm - 2:00 am

Sigfreds kaffebar

Ryesgade 3

Homely Café in the lower part of Vangsgaard’s bookshop.

Open 10:00 am - 5:30 pm. Friday 10:00 am - 7:00 pm. Saturday
10:00 am - 4:00 pm

Studenterbaren

Nordre Ringgade 3

Students’ bar. Excellent selection of beers.

Open Monday - Thursday 12:00 pm - 2:00 am. Friday 12:00 pm -
3:00 am. Saturday 8:00 pm - 3:00 am. Sunday closed.

Tir na nég

Frederiksgade 40

The real Irish Bar in town.

Open Monday - Sunday, 12:00 pm - 3:00 am.

Live music every Thursday, Friday & Saturday from 11:00 pm - 2:30
am.

Restaurants

Aperto & Vino

Mejlgade 35, in the backyard, next to Svineriet

Italian style food.

Open: Tuesday-Saturday 5:00 pm - 10:00 pm. Sunday-Monday
closed.

CANblau

Klosterport 2

Tapas bar with a cosy atmosphere and a modern twist on the
traditional Spanish food.

25



Open: Sunday-Thursday 12:00 am-9:30 pm, Friday-Saturday 12:00
am-10:00 pm, phone: +45 86 88 88 19

Cafe Gaya

Vestergade 43

Vegetarian. Organic salads, healthy smoothies, sandwiches, hot
meals, coffee etc.

Open: Tuesday to Friday 11 am to 9 pm. Saturday: 10 am to 3 pm

Det Gronne Hjorne

Frederiksgade 60

Mediterranean and Middle-Eastern buffet (also for vegetarians).
Open Monday to Saturday 11:30 am to 11:00 pm. Open Sunday 5
pm to 10 pm.

Grappa Piccolo

Aboulevarden 50

Restaurant and winebar by the river. Excellent pizza.
Open approx. 10:00 am - 1:00 am.

Kéhlers spisesalon

MP bruunsgade 33

A cosy restaurant where you may enjoy the traditional Danish lunch
dish "smgrrebrgd".

Open: Monday-Saturday: 9:00 am-22:00 pm. Sunday: 10:00 am-
10:00 pm

Klassisk 65

Jeegergardsgade 65

Restaurant with French casual kitchen.
Opens at 5.30 pm.

Le Coq

Graven 16

Restaurant and pub.

Open Monday - Wednesday + Saturday - Sunday from 5:00 pm.
Thursday - Friday from 3:00 pm.

Malling & Schmidt

Grendvej 127

The top Nordic restaurant in town (or rather slightly out of town).
Brace for a wonderful experience.

Open Tuesday - Saturday 6:00 pm - 12:00 am.

Nordisk Spisehus

M. P. Bruuns Gade 31

Nordic kitchen, the less pricy/fancy version of Malling & Schmidt.
Open: Thursday - Saturday 5:30 pm -10:00 pm. Monday -
Wednesday 5:00 pm - 9:00 pm.

26



Restaurant Et

Aboulevarden 7

Autentic French food and wine.
Open: 5:30 pm-10:00 pm

Restaurant Pihlkjeer

Mejlgade 28

Organic food. If you order in advance you may also have vegetarian
dishes.

Open: Tuesday-Thursday: 5:30 pm-10.30 pm. Friday-Saturday:
5:30 pm-11:30 pm

Sct. Oluf

Mejlgade 33

Restaurant. Inexpensive French-inspired kitchen.

Open approx. 12:00 pm - 9:00 pm (closed 2:00 pm - 5:30 pm)

Sidebar

Skolegade 21

Modern tapas/cocktail bar situated close by the bar district, and the
river.

Open: Monday-Wednesday: 04:00 pm-00:00 am. Thursday
04:00pm-02:00am; Friday-Saturday: 04:00pm-03:00pm

Sota Sushi Bar

Vestergade 47

One of the best sushi places in town, situated in the latin quarter.
Open: Sunday-Wednesday: 4:00 pm-10:00 pm. Thursday-Saturday:
4:00 pm-11:00 pm

Svineriet

Mejlgade 35, in the backyard next to Goumet Garagen

Open: Wednesday-Saturday 5:30 pm-12:00 am. Sunday-Tuesday
closed.

Walking and biking

Aarhus is famous for its location close to the seaside and forests.
You can rent a Citybike (please refer to the section on Citybikes) or
go for a walk in the forests and parks in and around Aarhus (nice
places to visit are Moesgaard Strand, Mindeparken, Marselisborg
Marina, the Botanical Gardens).

27







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


